Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov James W. Gardner Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

> J. Roger Thomas Commissioner

December 28, 2015

Hon. Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Counsel LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street P.O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232

Re: Case No. 2015-00415

Dear Mrs. Sturgeon:

By letter notice of December 18, 2015, Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") advised that it will not file an application for a new demand-side management and energy efficiency ("DSM/EE") program. The December 18, 2015 letter further advised that LG&E will continue to evaluate new and existing DSM/EE programs and that it expects to file a DSM/EE application in the future.

In light of LG&E's decision to not file an application, this case will be closed and removed from the Commission's docket. If in the future LG&E decides to electronically file a DSM/EE application, it should file a notice of election of use of electronic filing procedures pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and a new case number will be assigned to the matter.

Sincerel

NAVIII

Derouen

QN/ph

cc: Parties of Record



*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Sara Veeneman LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202